
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Board

Date and Time Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 at 1pm

Place RAF Yacht Club, Hamble, SO31 4HD

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 January 2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 10 MARCH 2017  (to be tabled)

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 10 March 2017.

7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 18)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising environmental management of the 
Harbour.

9. RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services presenting an assessment of Harbour Authority 
assets and infrastructure.

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 27 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services in respect of the annual review of the Business Plan.

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 35 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.



ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR BOARD held at Warsash Sailing 
Club on Friday 13 January at 10am:  
  

PRESENT: 
Hampshire County Council 
Councillors: 
 
p K Evans (Chairman) 
p P Latham 
p K House 

Independent Members 

a Ms N Hiorns 
p Mr D Jobson 
p Mr C Moody 
 
Marine Director 
p J Scott 
 
 
200. BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 

permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes. 

 
 
201. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Nikki Hiorns. 
 
 

202. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest and, having regard to Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest should 
be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered 
whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter was 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
Mr David Jobson declared Personal Interests including memberships of the 
Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; Royal Yachting Association and 
as a Midstream Mooring Holder. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

203. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 21 October 2016 (Item 4 in the 
Minute Book) were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

  
204. DEPUTATIONS 

 
 There were no deputations on this occasion.  
 
 
205. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the meeting of the River 

Hamble Harbour Management Committee held on 9 December 2016 (Item 7 in 
the Minute Book). 

 

 
206. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 

ISSUES 
 

The Board received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and events 
in the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director.  
  
An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events 
which had occurred since the publication of the papers.  
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

207. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 
 
 The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
 The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary 

from June to November 2016. 
 

With reference to section 2.7 of the report, Members heard that recreational 
bait digging was allowed under the public right to fish but that this did not apply 
to bait digging for commercial gain. It was clarified that trespassing on privately 
owned land by bait diggers was a matter for the landowner to resolve and to 
refer to the police should they wish to do so. The issue of digging too near to 
Harbour Authority (HA) buildings or infrastructure was the responsibility of the 
HA to address. In accordance with the relevant byelaw, bait digging was only 
permitted to take place a minimum of 6 metres from a structure and a minimum 
15 metres from a mooring. Following Members’ questions, it was confirmed 
that, if necessary, a breach of this byelaw would be managed through the 
County Council’s Legal Services and there existed the possibility that the case 
could be brought to Magistrates’ court for resolution. 

Page 2



 

  RESOLVED: 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 

208. REVIEW OF RHHA SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book).  

 
The Board heard that the Safety Management System had been inspected 
following the re-issue of the Port Marine Safety Code. It was reported that, 
following the inspection, the System continued to meet the standards set 
within the Code and that all previous recommendations had been achieved.  
 
A full copy of the inspection report was appended to the Board report. 
 
Discussion was held regarding the promotion and availability of safety 
guidance to river users and members of the public and the level of statutory 
responsibility that the HA had to ensure this information was accessible on its 
website and via other means. It was agreed that, as part of the ongoing review 
of the Visitor Guide, a review into the safety information provided would be 
conducted by the Harbour Office. It was also agreed that an update on the 
safety guidance produced and published by the HA would be brought to a 
future Board meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report and to endorse the work conducted 
to refine the Safety Management System. 
 

209. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 11 in the Minute Book) presenting a review of the fees 
and charges which were applicable to the River Hamble. 
 
It was proposed and agreed that the fees and charges for 2017/18 would 
remain unchanged for the third consecutive year and these figures were 
outlined within the report. It was also noted by the Board that it would likely not 
be possible for the fees and charges to remain at the current 2017/18 level for 
the following 2018/19 year.  
 
Members agreed that it would be helpful if the HA’s fee structure could be 
outlined within a future report and for this to ideally be achieved before the 
2018/19 budget was brought to the Board for consideration next year. The 
Board were in agreement that the breakdown of the fee structure would be 
useful in informing the setting of charges and budgets for the 2018/19 financial 
year.    
 
 
 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Board RESOLVED to approve the fees and charges set out within the 
report and that these are listed on the River Hamble website. 
 
 

210. RIVER HAMBLE 2017/18 FORWARD BUDGET 
 

The Board considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Resources and 
Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 12 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report presented the 2016/17 outturn forecast at Period 6 and the 
2017/18 forward budget for the Board to consider.  Members heard that the 
River Hamble was projected to achieve a surplus of £10,000 against a 
budgeted surplus of £51,000 for 2016/17. An appendix was attached to the 
report which detailed the proposed forward budget for 2017/18. 
 
Following discussion related to the Asset Replacement Reserve, it was 
confirmed that the purpose of this reserve was to fund the significant capital 
outlay required when replacing major assets, such as the HA’s patrol boats, 
once they had been decommissioned. The funds contained within this reserve 
were intended to accumulate, in line with the HA’s agreed contribution policy, 
so that should significant capital expenditure be required the HA would be in a 
position to be able to fund this. It was agreed that the Asset Register report 
would be brought to the next Board meeting to provide an update and 
information to Members.  
 
Members heard that the Central Department Charges, those paid to Hampshire 
County Council for services provided to the Harbour Authority, were under 
review. Members also noted that they considered the operational costs 
contained within the report to be at a credible level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the 2016/17 forecast outturn and to approve 
the 2017/18 forward budget as set out within the report. 
 
 

211. HAMBLE SEDIMENT MANAGEMENT AND SALTMARSH RETENTION 
FEASIBILITY STUDY  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 13 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members received an update on the recently completed Feasibility Study. It 
was noted that the results of the study could be used to better inform a variety 
of Harbour Authority decisions, to provide structure and direction for future 
reviews and further information to enable partnership working. The immediate 
application of the study was further analysed within section 10.2 of the report.  
 

Page 4



 

The Board also noted that the study could be used in the future as a useful 
reference document in maintaining awareness of the issues involved with 
sediment management and saltmarsh retention. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board RESOLVED to: 
 

a. Accept the feasibility report. 

b. Use the feasibility report to apply to the steps set out in 10.2. 

c. Continue to engage in looking into the future application of the study, to 

include investigating terrestrial radar, when opportune. 

 
 

212. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Board received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services anticipating future business items of the River Hamble 
Management Committee and the Harbour Board (Item 14 in the Minute Book). 

 
It was agreed that the annual Harbour Dues report, setting the level of charges, 
would be brought to the June and July cycle of meetings.  
 
Members discussed the overall role of the Harbour Authority with regards to 
river recreational activities, whether it could or should take a more pro-active 
role in terms of organising and promoting recreational activities on the River and 
whether updates could be reported back to the Board regularly. The Chairman 
agreed that he would review this with the Marine Director with regards to the 
core responsibilities of the Harbour Authority and that a report would be brought 
to a future Board meeting following the review. 

The Board RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan report. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                       

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 21 March 2017 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  

1.1. This report combines the reports of the Harbour Master and Marine Director, 
summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers any issues 
currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 

2. Patrols 

2.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 
between 0700 and 2230 daily. 

3. Incidents and events 

3.1. 10 Jan.  In course of routine survey Patrol noted loose bolts on pontoon.  
Reported same to owner for defect rectification and subsequent follow-up.  
Patrol attended yacht with substantial amount of water in bilge.  Stood by while 
bilge pumped out by contractor.  Patrol assisted owner of a yacht adjacent to 
dredging operations in moving to an alternative temporary mooring. 

3.2. 11 Jan.  Routine patrol.  Nothing significant to report. 

3.3. 12 Jan.  Routine patrol.  Routine meeting with Crown Estate Contractor.  
Defibrillator training. 

3.4. 13 Jan.  Routine patrol.  Stronger winds.  Mooring checks carried out.  Nothing 
significant to report. 

3.5. 14 Jan.  Patrol removed floating debris and liaised with Hampshire Marine 
Police Unit. 

3.6. 15 Jan.  Further liaison work with the Marine Police Unit.  Patrol conducted 
routine moorings check.  Patrol supported a meeting with local historians. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



                       

3.7. 16 Jan.  Patrol assisted a small motor boat, towing another broken-down craft.  
Patrol removed a large section of a tree from the River. 

3.8. 17 Jan.  Patrol conducted further routine patrol and mooring check and 
a
[...]
advantages suffered by persons sharing a 
relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

b)  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

c)  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out.  This report includes an Equalities Impact 
Assessment within the draft Strategic Plan. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. This report does not deal directly with any issues relating to crime and disorder.  

3. Climate Change: 

3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or 
energy consumption 

 
3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 

and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 21 March 2017 

Title: Environmental Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  

1.1. This report summarises activities relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
(RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary from mid-November to 
mid-February 2017. 

2. Updates 

2.1. The harbour works consent application made to RHHA for a private pontoon and 
Jetty at Fairport House has been withdrawn by the applicant. 

2.2. Annual maintenance dredging has
[...]
good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

1.2.  The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing 
a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

1.3.  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

1.4.  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

1.5. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out and this report does not raise any issues 
not previously covered by that Assessment. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. This report does not deal with any issues relating to crime and disorder.  

3. Climate Change: 

3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint 
or energy consumption 

 
3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 

change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this 
report. 

 

  

 

Page 18



                   

 
 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 21 March 2017 

Title: River Hamble Asset Register 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  

1.1. This new report will be presented periodically to the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee and River Hamble Board in order to provide an 
assessment of the condition of certain items of infrastructure critical to the 
delivery of RHHA operational capability.  The assessment will inform decision 
making with regard to the setting of Harbour Dues and other service charges.   

2. Background 

2.1. The RHHA maintains an operational headquarters at Warsash, along with a 
number of jetties, slipways and facilities at a number of locations along the 
River.  These facilities support the essential delivery of the RHHA’s operational 
safety capability and also provide public facilities in line with the Strategic Plan 
and Vision.  They also generate income.  The continued matching of the 
Board’s Vision, the rate at which income is generated and the needs of the 
River User in respect of these items of infrastructure is a core requirement of 
the Harbour Authority. 

2.2 While regular informal Harbour Authority inspections have been carried out, 
professional assessment of the continued structural integrity of our 
infrastructure at appropriate intervals will ensure the optimum lifespan for what 
are high-value items.  This will help ensure that items’ replacement is co-
ordinated to meet the Authority’s operational needs within the framework of any 
constraints, which would include but not be limited to finance and timing .  It will 
also give the Harbour Board and River Users assurance that Harbour Dues are 
set to provide the correct level of income.  The last reviews took place in 2007 
and 2009.  With this in mind, Opus Engineering has been commissioned 
through Hampshire County Council engineering support staff to conduct a 
comprehensive review of the state of our facilities.  This will be an ongoing 
process and this report will be timed to feed annually in to the RHHA planning 
process to inform budgetary decision making. 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



                   

 
 

 

3. Next Steps 

3.1. Opus Engineering has been asked to prepare a report on structures prioritised 
against a number of factors.  The inspecti
[...]
rint / energy 
consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or 
energy consumption 

 
3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 

and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this report. 

  

Page 26



 

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 21 March 2017 

Title: Annual Review of Business Plan 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  

1.1. This report covers a review of the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling 
Business Plan. 

2. Review of Business plan 
 
2.1 The River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling Business Plan has been 

updated and is attached at Appendix 1. The Plan supports the Harbour 
Authority’s Strategic Plan from which the headings of ‘Plan Topic’ and ‘Brief’ 
are derived. There is scope for new or revised objectives to be added to the 
plan, particularly where they update or replace those objectives which have 
been completed in full. 

 
2.2 Members are requested to comment and to recommend potential revisions 

or additional items for inclusion in the plan. 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board agrees any 
revisions and additional items for inclusion within the Business Plan. 

  

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Integral Appendix A 

 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on wh
[...]

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

17 November 2017 

8 December 2017  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues 

 Environmental Update 

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable) 

 River Hamble Budget 2017/18 

 Review of Fees and Charges 

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

19 January 2018 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	8 Environmental Update
	9 River Hamble Asset Register
	10 Annual Review of Business Plan
	11 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held the RAF Yacht Club, Hamble on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Peter Latham
 Councillor Keith House
* Nikki Hiorns
* David Jobson
* Chris Moody

 
 

*Present

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor House.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. Mr David Jobson declared Personal Interests 
including memberships of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; 
Royal Yachting Association and as a Midstream Mooring Holder.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

With regard to Minute 212, it was confirmed that a report would be presented to 
the next meeting of the Board. 

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.



2

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.

6.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 10 MARCH 2017 

The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the meeting of the River 
Hamble Harbour Management Committee held on 10 March 2017(Item 6 in the 
Minute Book).

7.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Board received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and events in 
the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director. 

 
An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined events which had 
occurred since the publication of the papers. 

A number of key issues in the report were drawn to the attention of the Board, 
including the position of the waiting list, details of a fine for illegal clam fishing 
and assistance that had been provided to the UK Border force.  

The Board RESOLVED to note the report.

8.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary from 
mid November 2016 to mid February 2017 and its main points were highlighted 
to Members. Concern was expressed that neither Eastleigh Borough Council, 
nor Winchester City Council had been represented at a recent Hamble Estuary 
Partnership meeting as greater engagement would improve the general plan for 
the River. In relation to this, there was also concern that there was little 
coordination between the Harbour Authority and the development of the 
respective Local Plans by each District Council. It was proposed that the Hamble 
River Plan be revived to engage relevant parties and agreed that this option 
could be considered in the future. It was confirmed that there was regular 
interaction with respective local authorities at an officer level that would not 
normally be visible to the Board.
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report.



3

9.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

The report contained details of an assessment of the condition of certain items of 
Harbour Authority infrastructure and outlined the intention to present this 
information periodically to inform decision making with regard to setting Harbour 
Dues and other fees and charges. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the attached annex containing the asset 
register table. Members were also made aware that Opus Engineering had been 
appointed to prepare condition reports for a number of structures listed within the 
report under section 3. It was noted that the inspection of these structures was 
planned to begin on 10 March 2017. 

The Board received the report and raised a number of questions regarding the 
income from the visitors’ pontoon, the cost of replacement of patrol boats and 
the number of licensed boats on the river. It was agreed that the Marine Director 
would produce some estimates regarding the number of licenced boats for a 
future meeting. It was confirmed that a further report would follow and the Board 
were reassured about the direction of travel. 

The Board RESOLVED to note the report.

10.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book) outlining proposed revisions and 
additional items for inclusion within the Business Plan.

The Business Plan was presented to the Board as an attached Appendix. 

The Board noted that the Plan was dynamic and had also been considered by the 
Management Committee. 

The Board RESOLVED to agree the Business Plan.

11.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items of the River Hamble 
Management Committee and the Harbour Board (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

It was agreed that updates on the designated person, an estimate of the number 
of licenced boats and the actions detailed in minute 212 would be provided as 
part of the next meeting cycle.

The Board RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan report.


